FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
4/27/2023 2:33 PM

FILED SUPREME COURT STATE OF WASHINGTON 4/28/2023 BY ERIN L. LENNON CLERK

Supreme Court No. 101939-4 Division III, No. 38810-7-III

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

RICHARD CARL HOWARD,

Petitioner

PETITION FOR REVIEW FOLLOWING APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR SPOKANE COUNTY

The Honorable Annette S. Plese

PETITION FOR REVIEW

Laura M. Chuang, WSBA #36707
Northwest Appellate Law
PO Box 8679
Spokane, WA 99203
(509) 688-9242
laura@nwappellatelaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER
B. DECISION FOR WHICH REVIEW IS SOUGHT1
C. ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1
D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1
E. ARGUMENT
Issue 1: Whether the trial court erred in removing a minority member from the jury over objection of defense counsel pursuant to <i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> . This issue presents a significant question of constitutional law and involves an issue of substantial public interest. RAP 13.4(b)(3) & (4)
F. CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>United States Supreme Court</u>

Batson v. Kentucky, 476 U.S. 79, 106 S. Ct. 1712, 90 L. Ed. 2d 69 (1986) 1, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 19, 21, 23				
<i>Thiel v. Southern Pacific Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 217, 66 S. Ct. 984, 90 L. Ed. 1181 (1946)				
Washington Supreme Court				
City of Seattle v. Erickson, 188 Wn.2d 721, 398 P.3d 1124 (2017)				
State v. Berhe, 193 Wn.2d 647, 444 P.3d 1172 (2019)				
State v. Jefferson, 192 Wn.2d 225, 429 P.3d 467 (2018)				
State v. Saintcalle, 178 Wn.2d 34, 309 P.3d 326 (2013)7-8, 11				
State v. Sum, 199 Wn. 2d 627, 511 P.3d 92 (2022)				
Washington Courts of Appeal				
State v. Berniard, 182 Wn. App. 106, 327 P.3d 1290 (2014)				
State v. Howard, No. 38810-7-III, 2023 WL 2657671 (Wash. Ct. App. Mar. 28, 2023)				

950 P.2d 981 (1998)
State v. Jorden, 103 Wn. App. 221, 11 P.3d 866 (2000)
State v. Orozco, 19 Wn. App.2d 367, 496 P.3d 1215 (2021)
Constitutional Authorities
U.S. Const. amend VI
Wash. Const. art. I, sec. 22
Washington Statutes
RCW 2.36.110
Court Rules
CrR 6.5
GR 37
GR 37(a)
GR 37(c)
GR 37(d)17
GR 37(e)17

GR 37(g)	
GR 37(i)	18, 21, 23, 24, 25
RAP 13.4(b)(3)	
RAP 13.4(b)(4)	1, 11, 25
